Before the
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Rural Utilities Service

and

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Telecommunications and Information Administration
Washington, D.C.

In the Matter of the
)


)

Broadband Initiatives Program and
)
Docket No. 09071411337-91375-05
Broadband Technology Opportunities Program
)


)
Comments of Tom Bullock

These comments – submitted in response to the Joint Request for Information (RFI) issued November 9, 2009 by the Rural Utilities Service (RUS) and the National Telecommunications and Information Administration (NTIA) (collectively, “the agencies”) regarding funding round 2 of the Broadband Initiatives Program (BIP) and the Broadband Technology Opportunities Program (BTOP) – recommend that the agencies clarify, in their Notice of Funds Availability and/or other application materials associated with funding round 2 of BIP and BTOP, several matters identified in the following paragraphs and attachments.  These comments seek only clarification and do not recommend any policy or procedure changes.
In the following comments and attachments, the term “NOFA” refers to the Notice of Funds Availability for funding round 1 of BIP and BTOP, issued July 1, 2009 by the agencies.
I.
Definition of “rural area”
The definition of “rural area” should be clarified by omitting needless words.

The NOFA defines “rural area” as follows:

Rural area means any area, as confirmed by the latest decennial census of the Bureau of the Census, which is not located within: 
1. a city, town, or incorporated area that has a population of greater than 20,000 inhabitants; or 
2. an urbanized area contiguous and adjacent to a city or town that has a population of greater than 50,000 inhabitants. For purposes of the definition of rural area, an urbanized area means a densely populated territory as defined in the latest decennial census of the U.S. Census Bureau.
This definition is flawed because it contains the meaningless term “densely populated territory,” and I recommend that it be revised to read as follows:

Rural area means any area, as confirmed by the latest decennial census of the Bureau of the Census, which is not located within: 
1. a city, town, or incorporated area that has a population of greater than 20,000 inhabitants; or 
2. an Urbanized Area contiguous and adjacent to a city or town that has a population of greater than 50,000 inhabitants. For purposes of the definition of rural area, an urbanized area means a densely populated territory as defined in the latest decennial census of the U.S. Census Bureau.
Please see my correspondence with Ms. Laurel Minich of the Department of Agriculture on this subject, reproduced as Attachment A.

II.
Amount of a “proposed funded service area” in a BIP application that must be an “unserved area” or an “underserved area”
It is unclear whether each proposed funded service area (PFSA) identified in a BIP application must be entirely unserved or entirely underserved, or whether it is sufficient that each PFSA identified in the application be at least 75% underserved or at least 75% unserved.

Neither the NOFA nor the FAQ information nor my correspondence with Ms. Kristin Lough of the Department of Agriculture (see Attachment B) has clarified this matter.

I recommend that the question identified above and in Attachment B be answered directly, in the event that funding round 2 of BIP will include any provisions for Last Mile projects.

III.
Interpretation of the expression –

“constructed to deliver a minimum of 20 megabit per second service to the household (upstream plus downstream)”
The following statement appears in both the NOFA and the RUS BIP Application Guide:
For wireline projects that are constructed to deliver a minimum of 20 megabit per second service to the household (upstream plus downstream), ten points will be awarded.
As shown in Attachment C, Ms. Pam Bennet of the Department of Agriculture adequately clarified this expression.  I recommend that future NOFAs and/or Application Guides clarify this point score criterion as described in Attachment C.
IV.
Interpretation of the expression –

“service offering currently being advertised in the proposed funded service area”

The following statement appears in the Broadband Infrastructure Application Submission to RUS (BIP) and NTIA (BTOP):
For last mile projects, describe the service offering currently being advertised in the proposed funded service area.
As shown in Attachment C, Ms. Pam Bennet of the Department of Agriculture adequately clarified this expression.  I recommend that future Application materials clarify this matter as described in Attachment C.

Dated:
November 13, 2009


Respectfully submitted,
Tom Bullock
Consortia Consulting
233 South 13th Street

Suite 1225

Lincoln, NE  68508
ATTACHMENT A

From: Tom Bullock
Sent: Wednesday, July 08, 2009 8:32 AM
To: 'RA.DCWashing2.RD-BIP'
Cc: Anthony Wilhelm (btop@ntia.doc.gov); David J. Villano (bip@wdc.usda.gov); 'bipcompliance@wdc.usda.gov'; 'btopcompliance@ntia.doc.gov'; Dan Caldwell; Dan Davis; Jessica Meyer; Jill Thornton
Subject: RE: BIP/BTOP NOFA - Questions on definition of "rural area"

Ms. Laurel Minich,

Thanks very much for your reply to my query.

While it is true that the Census Bureau provides a precise definition of an "Urbanized Area" as well as a definitive list of them associated with its 2000 census, the NOFA's definition of "rural area" unfortunately needlessly inserts the meaningless term "densely populated territory."  

I suggest that the NOFA adopt a definition of "rural area" that is consistent with the meaning suggested by your reference (which I've highlighted below) to the Census's list of Urbanized Areas – for example:

Rural area means any area, as confirmed by the latest decennial census of the Bureau of the Census, which is not located within: 
1. a city, town, or incorporated area that has a population of greater than 20,000 inhabitants; or 
2. an Urbanized Area contiguous and adjacent to a city or town that has a population of greater than 50,000 inhabitants. For purposes of the definition of rural area, an urbanized area means a densely populated territory as defined in the latest decennial census of the U.S. Census Bureau.
Good luck with the BIP & BTOP programs!

Tom



From: RA.DCWashing2.RD-BIP [mailto:BIP@wdc.usda.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 08, 2009 7:59 AM
To: Tom Bullock
Subject: RE: BIP/BTOP NOFA - Questions on definition of "rural area"
Mr. Bullock,
 

We understand your concerns about the definition or "rural" and its importance to the eligibility of applicants.  As your email pointed out, www.census.gov does provide a listing of the population of all census designated communities so that one can determine if their proposed funded service area meets the first "rural" area definition.  Census also provides a listing of all Urbanized Areas as well.  For a listing of those communities that meet this definition, please see the census website.  This should provide the necessary information needed for applicants to address both "rural" area determining factors.  
 

Thank you for your interest in the broadband funding opportunities available under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act.
 

Sincerely,
 

Laurel Minich


From: Tom Bullock [mailto:tbullock@consortiaconsulting.com] 
Sent: Thursday, July 02, 2009 12:39 PM
To: btop@ntia.doc.gov; RA.DCWashing2.RD-BIP
Cc: RA.DCWashing2.RD-BIPComp; btopcompliance@ntia.doc.gov
Subject: BIP/BTOP NOFA - Questions on definition of "rural area"
Mr. Anthony Wilhelm, Mr. David Villano,
 

In reviewing the July 1 Notice of Funds Availability (NOFA) on the BIP & BTOP grant & loan programs that your agencies are undertaking, I have a question regarding the definition of "rural area" given on pages 21-22, which reads as follows:
 

Rural area means any area, as confirmed by the latest decennial census of the Bureau of the Census, which is not located within: 
1. a city, town, or incorporated area that has a population of greater than 20,000 inhabitants; or 
2. an urbanized area contiguous and adjacent to a city or town that has a population of greater than 50,000 inhabitants. For purposes of the definition of rural area, an urbanized area means a densely populated territory as defined in the latest decennial census of the U.S. Census Bureau.
 

As you are no doubt aware, many aspects of both the BIP and BTOP processes depend on the precise relationship between the NOFA's definition of "rural area" and an applicant's "proposed funded service area" as defined in the NOFA.  It is therefore essential that there be no ambiguity in the definition of "rural area."
 

The NOFA defines "rural area" in terms of two kinds of non-rural areas:
Non-rural area type 1:        a city, town, or incorporated area that has a population of greater than 20,000 inhabitants
Non-rural area type 2:        an urbanized area contiguous and adjacent to a city or town that has a population of greater than 50,000 inhabitants
For purposes of the definition of rural area, an urbanized area means a densely populated territory as defined in the latest decennial census of the U.S. Census Bureau.
This definition of non-rural area type 1 is unambiguous because, for any area in the U.S., it is possible to ascertain whether or not it is located within a city, town, or incorporated area that has a population of greater than 20,000 inhabitants, by examining data available from the Census Bureau.
 

In contrast, the definition of non-rural area type 2 is given in terms of "urbanized area," which is, in turn, defined in terms of "densely populated territory as defined in the latest decennial census of the U.S. Census Bureau."  The problem with the NOFA's definition of non-rural area type 2 is this:
 

Contrary to the expression "densely populated territory as defined in the latest decennial census of the U.S. Census Bureau," the U.S. Census Bureau does not appear to have ever defined the term "densely populated territory" in its 2000 census.
 

The ambiguity in the definition of "rural area" appears to me to constitute a serious shortcoming in the construction of the NOFA and may require a delay in the window for receiving applications for awards.  Applicants planning projects near urban areas in the nation may be unable to determine whether they should apply under the BIP or the BTOP program because they are unable to calculate the percentage of their proposed funded service area that is "rural," due to the ambiguity in the NOFA's definition of "rural area."
 

Please let me know how RUS and NTIA will resolve this problem.
 

Thanks,
 

Tom Bullock
Consortia Consulting
Phone: 402.441.4315
www.consortiaconsulting.com
 

 
ATTACHMENT B

From: Tom Bullock
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2009 2:59 PM
To: 'Lough, Kristin - Washington, DC'
Cc: David J. Villano (bip@wdc.usda.gov); pamela.bennett@wdc.usda.gov
Subject: RE: BIP - Amount of "proposed funded service area" that must be an "underserved area"

Ms. Lough,

Thank you for the promptness of your reply.  In contrast, its content does not answer my question.

While I believe there are statements in the Notice of Funds Availability that tend to support your claim that "The proposed funded service area [...] must, as a whole, meet the definition of unserved or underserved," another collection of statements from the NOFA applicable to this issue, including the following –

· The Recovery Act appropriates $2.5 billion of budget authority for RUS to extend loans, loan/grant combinations, and grants to projects where at least 75 percent of an RUS-funded area is in a rural area that lacks sufficient access to high speed broadband service to facilitate rural economic development. 
· Specifically, the Recovery Act requires that 75 percent of a funded area be in a rural area that lacks sufficient access to high speed broadband service to facilitate economic development. 
· The Recovery Act requires that 75 percent of a BIP-funded area be in a rural area that “lacks sufficient access to high speed broadband service to facilitate rural economic development.” 
· A project is eligible only if the applicant demonstrates that at least 75 percent of the proposed funded service area qualifies as a rural area without sufficient access to broadband service to facilitate rural economic development. 
· For the purposes of this NOFA, RUS has determined that “without sufficient broadband access” shall mean without access to broadband, as defined herein. Furthermore, RUS has determined that only rural areas which are unserved or underserved, as defined herein, shall qualify as “areas without sufficient access to broadband service.” Therefore, to qualify for BIP funding, projects must serve at least 75 percent unserved or underserved rural areas. 
· Only those applications for loans or loan/grant combinations whose total proposed funded service area contains 75 percent or more unserved or underserved rural areas, as defined herein, will be considered for BIP funding. 
– leads me to believe that the confusion about this matter started early and has not yet been resolved.

As I am fully occupied at present preparing a BIP application, a full explication of this dilemma will have to wait 'til next week.

Thanks,

Tom



From: Lough, Kristin - Washington, DC [mailto:Kristin.Lough@wdc.usda.gov] 
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2009 12:04 PM
To: Tom Bullock
Subject: RE: BIP - Amount of "proposed funded service area" that must be an "underserved area"
Tom,
No. It is not necessary to show that each individual census block is unserved or underserved. The proposed funded service area, which consists of one or more contiguous census blocks, must, as a whole, meet the definition of unserved or underserved for BTOP. (See NOFA sections III and VI.C.1.c.)  Applicants must explain the methodology for determining that the proposed funded service area as a whole meets the eligibility criteria.  The exact methodology is up to the applicant, but the result should be to demonstrate that the proposed funded service area is eligible based on the appropriate definition. Kristin
Kristin Lough
Loan Specialist
Broadband Division
USDA-Rural Development
202.720.0033
 



From: Tom Bullock [mailto:tbullock@consortiaconsulting.com] 
Sent: Friday, August 07, 2009 9:11 AM
To: RA.DCWashing2.RD-BIP; Bennett, Pamela - Washington, DC
Subject: BIP - Amount of "proposed funded service area" that must be an "underserved area"
Mr. Villano, Ms. Bennett,
 

Is it necessary for an application under BIP to define proposed funded service areas (PFSA) that are entirely underserved or entirely unserved?  Or, is it sufficient that the PFSAs defined in the application be at least 75% underserved or at least 75% unserved?
 

I understand the requirement that at least 75% of each PFSA defined in an application be a rural area.  Let us assume that 100% of each PFSA is rural.  Let us further assume that none of the PFSA is unserved.  My question, then, is whether an application must identify the entire rural PFSA as underserved, or whether it is sufficient to show that at least 75% of the PFSA is underserved.
 

I hope you can clarify this matter.
 

Thanks,
 

Tom Bullock
Consortia Consulting
Phone: 402.441.4315
www.consortiaconsulting.com
 

ATTACHMENT C
From: Tom Bullock
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2009 8:34 AM
To: 'RA.DCWashing2.RD-BIP'
Cc: 'pamela.bennett@wdc.usda.gov'
Subject: RE: BIP/BTOP questions: (1) 20 Mbps point criterion; (2) competitor services advertised in PFSA

Ms. Bennet,

Thank you very much for your prompt reply to my questions.  I was hoping the agencies would interpret these expression in the manner that you've indicated !!

Tom



From: RA.DCWashing2.RD-BIP [mailto:BIP@wdc.usda.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2009 8:14 AM
To: Tom Bullock
Subject: RE: BIP/BTOP questions: (1) 20 Mbps point criterion; (2) competitor services advertised in PFSA
Mr. Bullock:  I have embedded my responses to your questions in your email below.
 

Pam Bennett
Broadband Division
Rural Utilities Service
E-mail:  pamela.bennett@wdc.usda.gov
 



From: Tom Bullock [mailto:tbullock@consortiaconsulting.com] 
Sent: Friday, July 24, 2009 5:24 PM
To: RA.DCWashing2.RD-BIP
Cc: RA.DCWashing2.RD-BIPComp; RA.DCWashing2.RD-BIP
Subject: BIP/BTOP questions: (1) 20 Mbps point criterion; (2) competitor services advertised in PFSA
Mr. David Villano,
 

We are assisting a client in the preparation of an application for BIP funding, and would like clarification from the RUS on two expressions that we find to be unclear in the Notice of Funds Availability, in the RUS BIP Application Guide and in the Broadband Infrastructure Application Submission to RUS (BIP) and NTIA (BTOP).
 

1)   Interpretation of the expression "constructed to deliver a minimum of 20 megabit per second service to the household (upstream plus downstream)"
 

The following statement appears –
 

- in Section VII.A.1.c.i of the NOFA (i.e., Application Review Information / Evaluation Criteria / BIP Broadband Infrastructure Projects / Project Benefits (25 points) / Performance of the offered service) and 
 

- in Section E, item 19 of the RUS BIP Application Guide (Broadband Service Offerings for Last Mile Project):
 

For wireline projects that are constructed to deliver a minimum of 20 megabit per second service to the household (upstream plus downstream), ten points will be awarded.
 

Our client's project is a Fiber-To-The-Home project, the basic infrastructure of which will support bit rates far in excess of 20 Mbps in both directions.  Our three questions on this matter concern the interpretation of three expressions in the phrase "constructed to deliver a minimum of 20 megabit per second service to the household (upstream plus downstream)."  
 

1a)    Does the expression "20 megabit per second service to the household" in this point-award criterion ...
 

... apply to only the Internet access service the provider plans to offer as a retail service offering in years 1 and 2 of the project, or ...
 

... does it apply to the data rate achieved by adding together the data rates of all retail services, including, for example, video, that the provider plans to offer to households in years 1 and 2 of the project, or ...
 

... does it apply to the physical capacity of the network facilities to transmit data at 20 Mbps to and from households?
 

It applies to the data rate achieved by adding together the data rates of all retail services, including, for example, video, that the provider plans to offer to households in years 1 and 2 of the project, and it  applies to the physical capacity of the network facilities to transmit data at 20 Mbps to and from households?
 

1b)    Does the expression "(upstream plus downstream)" refer to the sum of the upstream data rate and the downstream data rate, such that, for example, a service of 10 Mbps upstream and 10 Mbps downstream will meet the criterion?   Yes, this is correct. 
 

 

1c)     Does the expression "a minimum of" mean that the points will not be awarded if the provider plans to offer one or more tiers of retail Internet access service at a speed below 20 Mbps?   The points will be given based on the capabilities of the network, not the tiers of service offered. 
 

 

2)   Interpretation of "service offering currently being advertised in the proposed funded service area."
 

The following statement appears under Section E, item 21 (Competitive Service Providers) of the Broadband Infrastructure Application Submission to RUS (BIP) and NTIA (BTOP):
 

For last mile projects, describe the service offering currently being advertised in the proposed funded service area.

 

Our question on this matter concerns the appropriate interpretation of the expression "the service offering currently being advertised in the proposed funded service area" – specifically, whether we should be concerned with –
 

... the area in which competitors are offering and providing their services, or
 

... the area in which competitors are advertising their services.
 

In other words, should applicants respond to this instruction by describing –
 

services that are offered in the proposed funded service area or 
 

services that are described in advertisements that may be seen or heard by people in the proposed funded service area?
 

For example, if a person located within a PFSA in, say, rural Nebraska, sees an advertisement for a "nationwide 3G service," should that "3G service" be described in the BIP application for the PFSA because the 3G service is "advertised in the PFSA"?   It means what is advertised and offered in the proposed funded service area.  
 

I am hopeful that the RUS can resolve the ambiguity in these expressions.  Please let me know the correct interpretations of the expressions I've noted above.
 

Thanks,
 

Tom Bullock
Consortia Consulting
Phone: 402.441.4315
www.consortiaconsulting.com
 

 
